acquiror. Accordingly, Pfizer's cost to acquire Pharmacia will be allocated to
the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair
values as of the date of acquisition. The allocation is dependent upon certain
valuations and other studies that have not progressed to a stage where there is
sufficient information to make a definitive allocation. Accordingly, the
purchase price allocation pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been
made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information.

   II-1

   CHAPTER TWO -- PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

   PHARMACIA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PFIZER INC.   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues.....   $31,982   13,837   (1,212)(a)   44,607
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales.....   5,034   2,949   (21)(a)   7,962
Selling, informational and
  administrative expenses.....   11,022   6,034   (1,166)(a)   15,890
Research and development expenses.....   4,847   2,263   24(a)   7,134
Merger-related costs.....   839   673   1,512
Other (income)/deductions -- net.....   (89)   331   1,985(a),(b),(c)   2,227
   -------   ------   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations before
  provision for taxes on income and
  minority interests.....   10,329   1,587   (2,034)   9,882
Provision for taxes.....   2,561   296   (639)(d)   2,218
Minority interests.....   16   --   --   16
   -------   ------   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations.....   7,752   1,291   (1,395)   7,648
Less preferred stock dividends -- net of
  tax.....   --   13   --   13
   -------   ------   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations
  available to common shareholders.....   $ 7,752   1,278   (1,395)   7,635
   =======   ======   ======   ======
Income from continuing operations per
  common share -- basic.....   $  1.25   .98   .95
   =======   ======   ======
Income from continuing operations per
  common share -- diluted.....   $  1.22   .97   .93

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4

111

   =======   ======   ======
Weighted average shares used to
  calculate earnings per common share
  amounts:
  Basic.....   6,239   1,298   519   8,056
   =======   ======   ======   ======
  Diluted.....   6,361   1,322   529   8,212
   =======   ======   ======   ======
Cash dividends paid per common share....   $   .44   .51
   =======   ======

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

   II-2

   CHAPTER TWO -- PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

   PHARMACIA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PFIZER INC.   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues.....   $16,452   6,680   (604)(a)   22,528
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales.....   2,403   1,476   8(a)   3,887
Selling, informational and
  administrative expenses.....   5,812   2,985   (618)(a)   8,179
Research and development expenses.....   2,458   1,166   14(a)   3,638
Merger-related costs.....   275   31   --   306
Other (income)/deductions -- net.....   (129)   (748)   1,110(a)(b)(c)   233
   -------   -----   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations
  before provision for taxes on income
  and minority interests.....   5,633   1,770   (1,118)   6,285
Provision for taxes.....   1,302   495   (337)(d)   1,460
Minority interests.....   1   --   --   1
   -------   -----   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations.....   4,330   1,275   (781)   4,824
Less preferred stock dividends net of
  tax.....   --   6   --   6
   -------   -----   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations
  available to common shareholders.....   $ 4,330   1,269   (781)   4,818
   =======   =====   ======   ======
Income from continuing operations per
  common share -- basic.....   $   .70   .98   .60
   =======   =====   ======
Income from continuing operations per
  common share -- diluted.....   $   .69   .97   .59
   =======   =====   ======
Weighted average shares used to

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4

112

  calculate earnings per common share
  amounts:
  Basic.....   6,195   1,294   518   8,007
   =======   =====   ======   ======
  Diluted.....   6,291   1,314   526   8,131
   =======   =====   ======   ======
Cash dividends paid per common share...   $   .26   .27
   =======   =====

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

   II-3

   CHAPTER TWO -- PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 2002

   PHARMACIA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PFIZER INC.   CORPORATION   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  1,196   1,645   --   2,841
Short-term investments.....   10,140   621   --   10,761
Accounts receivable, less allowance for
  doubtful accounts.....   6,273   2,753   (337)(a)   8,689
Short-term loans.....   274   213   --   487
Inventories.....   2,805   1,929   980(a)(c)   5,714
Prepaid expenses and taxes.....   1,698   1,948   (67)(a)   3,579
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   22,386   9,109   576   32,071
Long-term loans and investments.....   5,118   206   --   5,324
Property, plant and equipment, less
  accumulated depreciation.....   10,784   5,159   200(c)   16,143
Goodwill.....   1,288   1,116   16,654(c)   19,058
Other assets, deferred taxes and deferred
  charges.....   2,992   1,984   25,809(a)(c)   30,785
Net assets of discontinued operations.....   --   4,717   (4,717)(e)   --
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....   $ 42,568   22,291   38,522   103,381
   ========   =======   ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Short-term borrowings, including current
  portion of long-term debt.....   $  8,366   559   --   8,925
Accounts payable.....   1,524   847   --   2,371
Dividends payable.....   813   178   --   991
Income taxes payable.....   1,557   1,130   --   2,687
Accrued compensation and related items.....   916   414   --   1,330
Other current liabilities.....   3,141   1,998   (304)(a)   4,835
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   16,317   5,126   (304)   21,139

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4

113

Long-term debt.....   3,072   2,642   --   5,714
Postretirement benefit obligation other than
  pension plans.....   610   400   700(c)   1,710
Deferred taxes on income.....   355   154   7,942(a)(d)   8,451
Other noncurrent liabilities.....   3,384   1,817   630(a)(c)   5,831
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   23,738   10,139   8,968   42,845
Shareholders' Equity
Preferred stock.....   --   254   --   254
Common stock.....   340   2,970   (2,870)(f)   440
Additional paid-in capital.....   9,048   3,585   50,671(f)   63,304
Retained earnings.....   26,742   11,703   (24,607)(a)(f)   13,838
ESOP-related accounts.....   --   (242)   242(f)   --
Accumulated other comprehensive expense.....   (1,956)   (2,788)   2,788(f)   (1,956)
Employee benefit trusts.....   (2,029)   --   --   (2,029)
Treasury stock, at cost.....   (13,315)   (3,330)   3,330(f)   (13,315)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   18,830   12,152   29,554   60,536
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity.....   $ 42,568   22,291   38,522   103,381
   ========   =======   ========   ========

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
   II-4

   CHAPTER TWO -- PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The merger agreement provides that each outstanding share of Pharmacia